

No. 24-10287

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JAMES DONDERO; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND
ADVISORS, L.P.; THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST; NEXPOINT
REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.L.C.; AND GET GOOD TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STACEY G. JERNIGAN; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

No. 3:23-CV-0726-S

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

JOHN D. ASHCROFT
JOHNNY SUTTON
Ashcroft Sutton Reyes
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 1325
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 370-1800 (phone)
(703) 247-5446 (fax)
russell@ashcroftlawfirm.com
jsutton@ashcroftlawfirm.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Appellants



193405424120400000000004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons	i
Introduction and Rule 35(b) statement	ii
Table of contents	iv
Table of authorities	v
Issue meriting en banc consideration	1
Statement of course of proceedings and disposition of the case.....	1
Statement of facts	7
Argument.....	7
I. The Seventh Circuit has consistently and correctly held that de novo review is appropriate when analyzing a judge’s recusal decision on petition for writ of mandamus.....	9
II. An abuse-of-discretion standard of review is incompatible with the text of 28 U.S.C. § 455, which is phrased in mandatory terms and confers no discretion on judges who are presented with recusal motions.....	12
Conclusion	15
Certificate of compliance	16
Certificate of electronic compliance.....	17
Certificate of service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	2
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	6
<i>Dunkley v. Ill. Dep’t of Human Svcs.</i> , No. 23-2215, 2024 WL 1155448 (7th Cir. Mar. 18, 2024)	10
<i>Estes v. Ramirez</i> , No. 7:14-CV-69, 2014 WL 11698007 (S.D. Tex. June 13, 2014).....	12
<i>Health Servs. Acquisition Corp. v. Liljeberg</i> , 796 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Hook v. McDade</i> , 89 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 1997).....	7, 13, 15
<i>In re City of Houston</i> , 745 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>In re Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Wilborn</i> , 401 B.R. 848 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)	13
<i>Kmart Corp. v. Aronds</i> , 123 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Curtis</i> , 671 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1982).....	8, 15
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	6
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	7
<i>Matter of Burch</i> , 818 Fed. App’x 367 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	7
<i>People Helpers Found., Inc. v. City of Richmond</i> , 12 F.3d 1321 (4th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Okla. v. Cuomo</i> , 193 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Taylor v. O’Grady</i> , 888 F.2d 1189 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 779 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1995)	ii, 2, 8, 9, 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 158(a).....	3
-------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 455..... passim

Other Authorities

Debra Lyn Basset, *Judicial Disqualification in the Federal Appellate Courts*, 187 Iowa L. Rev. 1203 (2002).....11

Cassandra Burke Robinson & Gregory Hilbert, *Judicial Disqualification on Appeal*, 53 Akron L. Rev. 573 (2019)11

13D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2008)11

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5004(a)..... 13
